and financial liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Group 	 Denominated in
USD SGD CNY Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2024
Deposits, cash and

bank balances  1,181  -  37  1,218
Trade receivables  2,213  -  -  2,213
Other receivables  6,184  -  -  6,184
Derivative assets  11,164  -  -  11,164
Trade payables  (9,137)  -  -  (9,137)
Derivative liabilities  (8,960)  -  -  (8,960)
Bank borrowings  (550)  -  (372)  (922)

 2,095  -  (335)  1,760

31 December 2023
Deposits, cash and

bank balances  1,173  -  -  1,173
Trade receivables  2,126  11  -  2,137
Other receivables  9,417  -  -  9,417
Trade payables  (5,948)  -  -  (5,948)
Derivative liabilities  (68)  -  -  (68)
Bank borrowings  (12,278)  -  -  (12,278)

 (5,578)  11  -  (5,567)

ANNUAL REPORT  2024 205

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024
cont’d

38.	 Financial instruments  (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Market risks  (cont’d)

			   l	 Foreign currency exchange risk  (cont’d)

				   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Group
Change in

currency rate

2024
Effect on

profit
before tax

2023
Effect on

profit
before tax

RM RM'000 RM'000

USD Strengthened 10%  210  (558)
Weakened 10%  (210)  558

SGD Strengthened 10%  -  1
Weakened 10%  -  (1)

CNY Strengthened 10%  (34)  -
Weakened 10%  34  -

			   l	 Interest rate risk

				   The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with financial institutions
and bank borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

				   The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with financial institutions
by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better
returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long-term